Note 10 (continued)

 Three Months Ended June 30,

 2003  2002

Net earnings
   As reported $ 734,058  $ 3,032,314
   Deduct: Compensation expense -- fair value method  (75,039)   (12,495)

   Pro forma  659,019   3,019,819

Basic net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.06  $ 0.27
   Pro forma  0.05   0.26

Diluted net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.06  $ 0.25
   Pro forma  0.05   0.25

 Six Months Ended June 30,

 2003  2002

Net earnings
   As reported $ 3,333,689  $ 6,347,008
   Deduct: Compensation expense -- fair value method  (93,359)   (18,379)

   Pro forma  3,240,330   6,328,629

Basic net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.28  $ 0.57
   Pro forma  0.27   0.57

Diluted net earnings per share
   As reported $ 0.27  $ 0.54
   Pro forma  0.26   0.54

-12-

Note 11

Sales and other financial information by business segment are as follows (amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2003

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 27,131   $ 27,131
Fire truck chassis sales  16,090   $ (3,207)  12,883
EVTeam product sales  -- $ 13,200  --  13,200
Other sales  1,903  --  --  1,903

Total Net Sales $ 45,124 $ 13,200 $ (3,207) $ 55,117

Interest expense  33  192  (108)  117
Depreciation expense  221  166  108  495
Income tax expense  839  (968)  -  (129)
Segment earnings (loss) from
   continuing operations  1,443  (1,434)  (230)  (221)
Discontinued operations  -  -  955  955
Segment earnings (loss)  1,443  (1,434)  725  734
Segment assets  33,155  36,598  21,645  91,398

Three Months Ended June 30, 2002

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 35,365   $ 35,365
Fire truck chassis sales  14,720   $ (3,485)  11,235
EVTeam product sales  -- $ 17,434  --  17,434
Other sales  1,281  --  --  1,281

Net sales $ 51,366 $ 17,434 $ (3,485) $ 65,315

Interest expense  41  145  (62)  124
Depreciation expense  228  144  118  490
Taxes on income  1,559  198  --  1,757
Segment earnings (loss) from
   continuing operations  2,799  262  (331)  2,730
Discontinued operations  --  --  302  302
Segment earnings  2,799  262  (29)  3,032
Segment assets  46,693  33,833  5,707  82,233

-13-

Note 11 (continued)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 57,931   $ 57,931
Fire truck chassis sales  33,611   $ (5,652)  27,959
EVTeam product sales  -- $ 26,319  --  26,319
Other sales  3,326  --  --  3,326

Total Net Sales $ 94,868 $ 26,319 $ (5,652) $ 115,535

Interest expense  81  318  (230)  169
Depreciation expense  418  371  218  1,007
Income tax expense  2,061  (1,270)  (364)  427
Segment earnings (loss) from
   continuing operations  3,639  (1,914)  144  1,869
Discontinued operations  -  -  1,465  1,465
Segment earnings (loss)  3,639  (1,914)  1,609  3,334
Segment assets  33,155  36,598  21,645  91,398

Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

 Business Segments

 Chassis  EVTeam  Other  Consolidated

Motorhome chassis sales $ 72,769   $ 72,769
Fire truck chassis sales  28,538   $ (7,014)  21,524
EVTeam product sales  -- $ 35,536  --  35,536
Other sales  2,205  --  --  2,205

Net sales $ 103,512 $ 35,536 $ (7,014) $ 132,034

Interest expense  86  253  (124)  215
Depreciation expense  444  250  235  929
Income tax expense  3,222  456  (466)  3,212
Segment earnings (loss) from
   continuing operations

5,662

660

(353)

5,969

Discontinued operations  --  --  378  378
Segment earnings  5,662  660  25  6,347
Segment assets  42,693  33,833  5,707  82,233

Note 12

In November 2002, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 45, Guarantor's Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect
Guarantees of Indebtedness of Others, which changes current practice in accounting for, and disclosure of, guarantees. Interpretation No. 45 will
require certain guarantees to be recorded as liabilities at fair value on the Company's balance sheet. Current practice requires that liabilities related
to guarantees be recorded only when a loss is probable and reasonably estimable, as those terms are defined in SFAS No. 5, Accounting for
Contingencies. Interpretation No. 45 also requires a guarantor to make